Rule 4 48C

(a) Insert full name
of company

(b) Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

Presenier's name,
address and
reference

(f any)

Form 4.68
Liquidator’s Progress Report
Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 S . 1 92

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04514800
Name of Company
(a) Highspec Comms Civils Limited
We (b)
Lindsey Cooper and Jeremy Woodside
RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP
3 Hardman Sireet 3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF Manchester M3 3HF

the iquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report under
section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 18 April 2015
to 17 Apnl 20186

—
Signed Date / M/ v / / {
>m/ N
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3
3HF

Ref LMO//5515161

A

24/05/2016 #246
COMPANIES HOUSE

TUESDAY



In the matter of

Highspec Comms Civils Limited In Liquidation

(‘the Company")

Joint Liquidators’ progress report

23 May 2016

Lindsey Cooper and Jeremy Woodside
Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF



Contents

Sections

Purpose of report

Progress of the liquidation in the previous twelve months
Matters preventing closure

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Receipts and payments summary

Costs and Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

Joint Liguidators’ statement of expenses

o N O P W N

Credutors’ nght to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

A Statutory, dividend and other information

B Summary of receipts and payments

C Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
D Current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

E Categary 2 disbursement table

F Statement of expenses analysis

G Time cost analysis



2.2

2.3,

24.

Purpose of report

This report has been prepared in accordance with nsolvency legislation to provide creditors, members
and the Registrar of Companies with information relating to the progress of the liquidation in the period
from 18 Apnl 2015 to 17 Apnl 2016 This report should be read in conjunction with any previous reports
that have been issued, coptes of which are available on request

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 48C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) it has not been
prepared for use 1n respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any
debt or financial interest in the Company Any estimated outcomes for creditors are tllustrative and may
be subject to significant change

RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
until 26 October 2015

Neither the Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever anising as a
result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this report

Progress of the liquidation in the previous twelve months
Realisation of assets

2.1.1.Book Debts

To date the sum of £55,295 51 has been received in respect of book debts, with £26 29 being received
in the penod

There are two debtors remaining who are both in iquidation, any further realisations in this regard will
be by way of a distribution from the iquidators

investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate documentation with the
Department for Business, innovation and Skiils in relatton to the conduct of the directors

Change In Joint Liquidator

As previously advised, as a result of John-Paul O’Hara leaving the firm, by Court Order dated 14
November 2013 he was removed as Joint Liquidator and Lindsey Cooper was appointed in his place

As a result of Paul Finnity retinng from RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP, by Court Order dated 30
March 2015 he was removed as Joint Liquidator and Jeremy Woodstde (IP No 9515) of RSM
Restructunng Advisory LLP was appointed in his place A Notice to this effect was advertised in the
London Gazette on 15 Apnl 2015, and in accordance with the terms of the Order, Paul Finnity was
released from office with effect from 7 May 2015

The costs of the application were met by RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP  The order also provided
that each creditor of the estate was at liberty to apply to vary or discharge the Order within 21 days of
publication in the Gazette {or receipt of this report, If sooner)

Administration and planning

Time has been spent by the Joint Liquidators and their staff as categonsed in the SIP9 summary
attached as Administration and Planning The time spent includes the following

» case management tasks which include billing, filing, reviewing our bond, case reviews and all
other general secretarial tasks

s receipts and payments tasks including cashienng, documenting all receipts and payments into
the Liquidation account and reviewing the bank statements and reconciling the account
general secretanal tasks and filing
preparation and submission of all post apporntment tax returns

RSM UK 1 23 May 2016



4.2,

43,

44

Matters preventing closure
Assets remaining to be realised

As detailed above, there are two debtors remaining who are both in liquidation, any further realisations
in this regard will be by way of a distnbution from the liquidators

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Secured Creditors

As previously advised the Bank of Scotland plc (“the Bank”) hold a debenture over the assets of the
Company which comprises fixed and floating charges There are no fixed assets and therefore any
distribution to the Bank will be from floating charge asset realisations and will be subject to the
Prescnbed Part

It1s not anticipated that there wall be any distnbution to the bank
Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter

Unsecured Creditors

As previously advised any dividend to the unsecured creditors would be by way of the Prescribed Part
following a distributton to the secured creditor On present information it is anticipated that no dividend
will be paid to the unsecured creditors via the Prescribed Part

Prescribed part

The 'Prescnbed Part’ 1s a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realsations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations This 1s calculated on a sliding
scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs

Whilst there are creditors secured by fixed and qualifying floating charges over the assets and
undertaking of the Company, those creditors will receive no recovery under their floating charges There
15 therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the Prescnbed Part of the assets under Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Receipts and payments summary

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 18 Apnl 2015 to
17 April 2016

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately

Costs and Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by detail approver on 27 May
2011, in accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insclvency Rules 1986 during the course of the Company's
previous administration proceedings In accordance with Rule 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
that basis continues to apply in the iquidation proceedings We have incurred time costs of £185,129 85
since the date of our appointment To date the full amount remains unpaid

RSM UK 2 23 May 2016




6.2

72,

Remuneration and disbursements incurred in the period from 18 April 2015 to 17 April 2016

We have incurred time costs of £5,538 35 in the current period An analysis of time incurred in the
period 1s attached at Appendix G Details of the sums drawn in respect of remuneration in the penod
covered by the report are shown on the receipts and payments account {Appendix B)

Category 2 disbursements incurred in the period are detalled in Appendix E

Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses
Statement of expenses

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period, 1s attached at Appendix F This includes all
expenses ncurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period of the report irrespective of whether they have
been paid or not and may tnclude estimated amounts where actua!l invoices have not been receved
The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses actually patd in the pernod
together with cumulative figures

Detailed cost breakdown
Attached to this report are four Appendices relating to my costs on this assignment

. Appendix C A copy of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charging, expenses and
disbursements policy statement,

. Appendix D Joint Liquidators’ charge out and disbursement rates,
. Appendix E Category 2 disbursements table, and
. Appendix G Joint Liguidators’ ime cost analysis

The work that we do as Joint Liquidators 1s derived from the responsibilities placed upon us by the
underlying legal and regulatory framewaork for work of this nature in general The actual matters with
which we are dealing are set out bniefly in both this report and in our earlier reports to creditors

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity, with the exception of the Imtech dispute,
details of which have been provided in previous reports, and otherwise no extraordinary responsibility
has to date fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators The underlying basis of charging proposed to and
approved by the creditors has been RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP standard charge out rates RSM
Restructuring Advisory LLP charge out rates have been reviewed penodically

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors
have a nght to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the hquidator are in all the
circumstances excessive

A Guide to Liquidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration of a
Liguidator, can be accessed at hitp //rsm insolvencypoint com under 'general information for creditors'
A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing

RSM UK 3 23 May 2016




Any such chall
discloses the

ge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
arging of remuneration or incurnng of the expenses in question

Should yoyd have anyffurther quenes please do not hesitate to contact me

/
Jerem h\Woodside
RSM R gAdvisory LLP

Lindsey Cooper ts licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Jeremy Woodside 1s icensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Instiute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out ali professional work relating to an insolvency
appointment

RSM UK 4 23 May 2016




Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name

Highspec Comms Civils Limited

Joint Liquidators

Lindsey Cooper
Appointed 14 November 2013

Jeremy Woodside
Appointed 30 March 2015

Former Joint Liquidators

Paul Finnity
Appainted 18 April 2011
Released 7 May 2015

John Paul Q’'Hara
Appointed 18 Apnl 2011
Released 14 November 2013

Date of appomntment 18 Apnl 2011
Company number 04514800

Date of incorporation 20 August 2002
Trading name Not Applicable

Trading address

Unit 2 Bordesely Hall Farm Barns
Storrage Lane

Alvechurch

Worcestershire

B48 7TES

Principal activity

Construction of bwldings and civil engineering

Registered office

RSM Restructurning Advisory LLP
3 Hardman Street

Manchester

M3 3HF




Receipts and Payments Abstract: 5515161 - Highspec Comms Civils Limited In Liquidation
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts* From: 18/04/2015 To: 17/04/2016

18/04/2015 to 17/04/2016 Total to 17/04/2016
SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Book Debts 2629 55,295 51
000 Mis¢ Refund 000 344 10
000 Transfer from Administration 000 52,660 34
26.29 108,299 95
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Administrators' Fees 000 (29,000 00)
000 Admunistrators' Legat Fees - 000 (16,480 00)
000 Bank Charges (4 08) {56 51)
000 Costs re Arbitration 000 (25,400 00)
o oo Legal Fees (3,435 00) (6,451 84)
000 Office Holder’s Expenses 000 (10 29)
000 Room Hire 000 (90 00}
000 Statutory Advertising 000 (76 50}
000 Storage Costs (293 79) (1,752 05)
000 Subsistence 000 (13 21)
000 Travel Expenses 000 (535 20)
(3,73287) {79,865 60)
000 (3,706 58) 28,434 35
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 - Current 27,688 59
VAT Receivable (Payable) 745 76
28434 35

28,434 35

18/04/2016 12 23 PM Page i



Appendix C

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff wiil be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the estate
Time 15 recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuning Adwiscry LLP Manchester are attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

It 1s the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken i1s carrnied out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actualiy
required to perform it

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed penodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insclvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which cornpnse external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate These are
known as ‘category 1’ disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are nat capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as ‘category 2' disbursements

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
18 Incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester will be proposed to the relevant approving
party in accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate




Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Joint Liquidators’ current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

HOURLY CHARGE OQUT RATES

Current | Rates since Rate since Rate since

Rates | 01/04/2014 | 01/11/2011 | 01/01/2011

£ £ £

Partner (formerly Director) and licensed Insolvency 395 385-420 395 395

Practitioner

Directer (formerly Associate Director) and licensed - 355 360
Insolvency Practitioner 300 - 350

Associate Director 300 -350 - -

Sentor Manager 190 - 260 - 300 295

Assistant Manager 180 220 195

Senior Administrator 130 - 185 - 185 175

Administrator - 155 150

Secretanal and support staff 130 130 130185 110- 150

Cashier - 130 185 150

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES

internal room hire

£50

Internal Storage

per box destroyed

£2 50 imtal cost per box, £1 00 per box per month, £2 00

Business Mileage

45p per mile




Appendix E

Joint Liquidators’ category 2 disbursements table

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder or his
firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, type and purpose Paid Unpaid
£ £

Total Nil Nl




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators’ in the penod from 18 April 2015 to 17 April

2016

Type and purpose

Incurred in penod
£

RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP — Liquidators Fees 5,538 35
RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP ~ Bond 1000
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP — Couner 1968
Total 5,568 03




60 I61 SE 8E5'S 3
60 ¥8¢ 05 2ZZv 3
60 ¥8E 05 72k 3
L Ll |0S 6EV'L 3
00 551 001E3
.06 8/1 08 £LE°T T
00 551 00 TE 3
00 152 055213
00 152 055213
86 Z6L /S8 0S5'E 3
68 ZET 109 611 3
76841 00 £91'T 3
29 /07 SzTvz'e 3
00 0€1 0092 3
!
sy SIS0 Ay,
abelaay ‘le0l

[
9 Xipuaddy

60 261 |6z £vl
GE 9E5'S 3 woo cre 3
ez L

b '00

Tt 00

v Y

zo 00

L 00

20 0o

_

50 00

50 Do

_ .

v 8L A
60 IS0

59 80

80T zo

zo 'Z0

.- ¥

\SINOY yes voddng
TEaterN | SuBjSISSY

80 ¥SH

8 6l

00
00
|
i

4

69
zo
59
'z 0

€0
£EQ

9zl
v 0
it
08
00

6. 0S0°C 3

‘00 061

oovLL3
80

00
00

‘00
oo
00
00

00
00
)

90
00
90
00
00
|

]
1srbeug|y

issopensiuwpy | ueisissy

100 092 100 0SE 1£6 80F
. i

#ooomnu '00 565 3 00 SPL'L 3

¥mrn- L 8z

zo 00 ‘50

z0 100 l60

oL T z0

0o 00 100

01 loo lzo

%o 00 00

|- _

00 00 izo

00 00 Z0

' { _

Teo ~ " ey T Tisy

loo oo 00

£0 00 90

00 LT ‘60

0o 00 00

. DU - i

' | 830085y

siabeuepy '/ slopaung siauped

+

sejey
abelany
1809

ewny [ejo)
SJNOH |ejo)

lejol
sianep [eban
siane |eban - siaxe dyads ase)

IBJoL
SI0)PaID |enudIRYBId
suoday pue s6uaaly 1011Par) JBLIO
saaioidw3
si0paL)

el
SouBUY SBJeS % SI039Q
£)assY J0 uopEsHEYY

lejol '

SIaNew Xel

sjualAed pue sidisday
Juawabeuely asey

uoneuloui puncibyoeg £002 uer
mm____:m_a_ pue uogensIuIwpy woty

uads sInay pouad

9L0Z/F0/2 L O SL0ZIH0/8 | polad By} 104

Wwawjuloddy 1804 - 200 - Z001ADD - 204 1 Z8L8LAL

PAUWIT S)IAID SWWo) dadsybiy

Z 19A97 Alewwng 6d|S




